Financial liabilities

2015
£000s

2014
£000s

GBP 886 625
Euro 3,875 3,389
USD 249 274
Other 583 403

5,593 4,691

27. Financial instruments continued

F
inancial info

rm
atio

n
G

o
vern

an
ce

S
trateg

ic

49Ergomed plc Annual Report and Accounts 2015

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to the Euro currency and the US Dollar currency. However as the Euro is the functional
currency their exposure is less sensitive.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in sterling against the relevant foreign
currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities and adjusts their
translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase
in profit and other equity and a negative number indicates a decrease in profit and other equity.

2015

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Euro 157 (192)
USD (443) 542
Other (133) 162

(419) 512

2014

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Euro 95 (117)
USD (266) 325
Other (91) 112

(262) 320

Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to the interest rate risks associated with its holdings of cash and cash equivalents and short term
deposits and finance leases payable.

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which regularly monitors the
Group’s short, medium and long term funding, and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity
risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalents and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows
and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

[…]

reporting date are as follows:

Financial assets

2015
£000s

2014
£000s

GBP 152 2,226
Euro 2,264 2,721
USD 4,009 2,748
Other 227 6

6,652 7,701

Financial liabilities

2015
£000s

2014
£000s

GBP 356 128
Euro 5,318 4,638
USD 197 113
Other 52 231

5,923 5,110

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to the Euro currency and the US Dollar currency. However as the Euro is the functional
currency their exposure is less sensitive.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in sterling against the relevant
foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an
increase in profit and other equity and a negative number indicates a decrease in profit and other equity.

2015

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Euro 277 (339)
USD (346) 424
Other (16) 19

(85) 104

2014

Strengthen
+10%

£000s

Weaken
-10%

£000s

Euro 174 (213)
USD (239) 293
Other 20 (25)

(45) 55

Interest rate risk management
The Company is exposed to the interest rate risks associated with its holdings of cash and cash equivalents and short
term deposits.

66 Ergomed plc Annual Report and Accounts 2015

Notes to the company financial statements continued
For the year ended 31 December 2015

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, which regularly monitors the
Company’s short, medium and long term funding, and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages
liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalents and by continuously monitoring forecast and actual

[…]

Contributions payable to the schemes at 31 December 2015 were £nil (2014: £5,000).

68 Ergomed plc Annual Report and Accounts 2015

On 15 July 2014, Ergomed plc acquired the entire share capital of PrimeVigilance Limited. The following Pro forma
financial information combines the financial results of Ergomed plc and PrimeVigilance Limited prior to that date for
illustrative purposes, to ensure that 2015 results and 2014 results are presented on a comparable basis. The results of
Ergomed plc presented in this Pro forma financial information are adjusted to remove the profit margin charged by a
related party in relation to services provided to Ergomed plc, as such services will be provided from internal resources
in the period following the IPO. The Ergomed 2014 results in this Pro forma financial information are also adjusted for
the non-recurring IPO costs of £0.6 million, a non-cash share-based payment charge of £0.3 million and an increased
amortisation charge of £0.4 million associated with the intangible assets associated with the acquisitions of Ergomed
Virtuoso Sarl and PrimeVigilance Limited.

Pro forma Consolidated income statement – 2014
Adjusted1

Ergomed
£000s

PrimeVigilance2

£000s

Pro forma
2014

£000s

Revenue 21,155 2,539 23,694
Cost of sales (15,245) (1,646) (16,891)

Gross profit 5,910 893 6,803
Administrative expenses (3,535) (543) (4,078)
Depreciation expense (73) (18) (91)
Other operating income 54 2 56

Operating profit 2,356 334 2,690
Finance costs (2) – (2)

Profit before taxation 2,354 334 2,688
Taxation (330) (35) (365)

Profit for the year 2,024 299 2,323

EBITDA 2,429 352 2,781

1	 The results of Ergomed plc for 2014 are adjusted to remove the profit margin on services provided by a related party, exceptional costs arising from
the IPO and acquisition of PrimeVigilance Limited, share-based payment charge and amortisation of acquired revalued intangible assets.

2	 The results of PrimeVigilance for H1 2014, being the period prior to acquisition in 2014.

Pro forma financial information
Unaudited and unreviewed

Glossary

Adverse Reaction Information
System (‘ARISg’)

a web-based adverse event software (developed by ARIS Global) that enables
the collection, assessment and reporting of adverse event information to the